174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

1/10/2025 1:07:44 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

Exhibit F-I-A

GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY  FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT
Special Debt Capital Enterp/ GROUPS
General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency F/A L/T Dept

$6,036,087.05 $601,387.01 $0.00 $858,555.08 $0.00 $476,350.22 $0.00
$2,422,425.13 $278.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$219,151.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $37,749.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,346,565.84
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,151,937.12
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,323,425.05
$8,677,663.50 $639,415.56 $0.00 $858,555.08 $0.00 $476,350.22 $68,821,928.01
$290.67 ($271.58) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $219,151.32 $0.00
$0.00 $30,403.31 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,323,425.05
$290.67 $30,131.73 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00 $219,151.32 $2,323,425.05
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,498,502.96
$750,559.16 $192,975.69 $0.00 $170,240.42 $0.00 $6,885.30 $0.00
$7,926,813.67 $416,308.14 ($220,241.09) $688,314.66 $0.00 $250,313.60 $0.00
$8,677,372.83 $609,283.83 ($220,241.09) $858,555.08 $0.00 $257,198.90 $66,498,502.96
$8,677,663.50 $639,415.56 $0.00 $858,555.08 $0.00 $476,350.22 $68,821,928.01

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

1/10/2025 1:09:11 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

General

$489,645.81
$0.00
$6,436,428.59
$28,750.72
$6,954,825.12

$2,855,205.48
$897,201.66
$766,869.77
$181,063.99
$403,538.37
$201,883.17
$0.00
$69,650.35
$5,375,412.79

$0.00
$195,906.92
($195,906.92)

$1,383,505.41
$7,293,867.42
$8,677,372.83

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$44,100.18
$220,931.56
$0.00
$265,031.74

$211,881.67
$230,870.51
$16,710.30
$174,090.05
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,649.76
$644,202.29

$113,865.13
$12.91
$113,852.22

($265,318.33)
$874,602.16
$609,283.83

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$220,241.09
$0.00
$220,241.09

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$9,474.00
$0.00
$3,818,739.40
$0.00
$3,828,213.40

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,890,882.31
$0.00
$0.00
$3,890,882.31

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($62,668.91)
$921,223.99
$858,555.08

$0.00
$0.00
$26,390.25
$0.00
$26,390.25

$13,897.33
$44,515.86
$116.41
$0.00
$928.73
$0.00
$0.00
$1,766.92
$61,225.25

$84,867.20
$2,812.50
$82,054.70

$47,219.70
$209,979.20
$257,198.90

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$499,119.81
$44,100.18
$10,502,489.80
$28,750.72
$11,074,460.51

$3,080,984.48
$1,172,588.03
$783,696.48
$355,154.04
$404,467.10
$4,092,765.48
$220,241.09
$82,067.03
$10,191,963.73

$198,732.33
$198,732.33
$0.00

$882,496.78
$9,299,672.77
$10,182,169.55
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

1/10/2025 1:09:43 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$1,850,323.00
$100.00
$20,467,632.00
$0.00
$22,318,055.00

$10,933,156.29
$4,326,844.62
$2,669,128.10
$442,780.70
$1,810,829.67
$0.00

$0.00
$359,724.15
$20,542,463.53

$0.00
$2,024,738.00
($2,024,738.00)

($249,146.53)
$4,875,648.33
$4,626,501.80

GENERAL

Actual

$489,645.81
$0.00
$6,436,428.59
$28,750.72
$6,954,825.12

$2,855,205.48
$897,201.66
$766,869.77
$181,063.99
$403,538.37
$201,883.17
$0.00
$69,650.35
$5,375,412.79

$0.00
$195,906.92
($195,906.92)

$1,383,505.41
$7,293,867.42
$8,677,372.83

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($1,360,677.19)
($100.00)
($14,031,203.41)
$28,750.72
($15,363,229.88)

$8,077,950.81
$3,429,642.96
$1,902,258.33
$261,716.71
$1,407,291.30
($201,883.17)
$0.00
$290,073.80
$15,167,050.74

$0.00
$1,828,831.08
$1,828,831.08

$1,632,651.94
$2,418,219.09
$4,050,871.03

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$698,167.00
$762,444.00
$0.00
$1,460,611.00

$975,002.68
$325,565.38
$72,160.00
$785,623.78
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$53,823.00
$2,212,174.84

$1,250,178.00
$48,348.00
$1,201,830.00

$450,266.16
$1,131,321.92
$1,581,588.08

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$44,100.18
$220,931.56
$0.00
$265,031.74

$211,881.67
$230,870.51
$16,710.30
$174,090.05
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,649.76
$644,202.29

$113,865.13
$12.91
$113,852.22

($265,318.33)
$874,602.16
$609,283.83

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($654,066.82)
($541,512.44)
$0.00
($1,195,579.26)

$763,121.01
$94,694.87
$55,449.70
$611,533.73
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$43,173.24
$1,567,972.55

($1,136,312.87)
$48,335.09
($1,087,977.78)

($715,584.49)
($256,719.76)
($972,304.25)

Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

1/10/2025 1:10:29 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE

Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 ($220,241.09)

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 ($220,241.09)

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($10,503.09)
$0.00
($10,503.09)

($209,738.00)
$0.00
($209,738.00)

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$37,905.00
$0.00
$25,150,000.00
$0.00
$25,187,905.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00

$615,000.00
$0.00
$615,000.00

($103,285.00)
$346,025.00
$242,740.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$9,474.00
$0.00
$3,818,739.40
$0.00
$3,828,213.40

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,890,882.31
$0.00
$0.00
$3,890,882.31

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($62,668.91)
$921,223.99
$858,555.08

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($28,431.00)
$0.00
($21,331,260.60)
$0.00
($21,359,691.60)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$22,015,307.69
$0.00
$0.00
$22,015,307.69

($615,000.00)
$0.00
($615,000.00)

$40,616.09
$575,198.99
$615,815.08
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

1/10/2025 1:11:02 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$339,836.00 $26,390.25
$0.00 $0.00
$339,836.00 $26,390.25
$162,348.00 $13,897.33
$93,022.00 $44,515.86
$18,920.00 $116.41
$67,237.00 $0.00
$10,000.00 $928.73
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$10,200.00 $1,766.92
$361,727.00 $61,225.25
$0.00 $84,867.20
$1,830.00 $2,812.50
($1,830.00) $82,054.70
($23,721.00) $47,219.70
$28,700.00 $209,979.20
$4,979.00 $257,198.90

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($313,445.75)
$0.00
($313,445.75)

$148,450.67
$48,506.14
$18,803.59
$67,237.00
$9,071.27
$0.00

$0.00
$8,433.08
$300,501.75

$84,867.20
($982.50)
$83,884.70

$70,940.70
$181,279.20
$252,219.90

Pulled from Production

Budget

$1,888,228.00
$698,267.00
$46,719,912.00
$0.00
$49,306,407.00

$12,070,506.97
$4,745,432.00
$2,760,208.10
$1,295,641.48
$1,820,829.67
$25,906,190.00
$209,738.00
$423,747.15
$49,232,293.37

$2,074,916.00
$2,074,916.00
$0.00

$74,113.63
$6,381,695.25
$6,455,808.88

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$499,119.81
$44,100.18
$10,502,489.80
$28,750.72
$11,074,460.51

$3,080,984.48
$1,172,588.03
$783,696.48
$355,154.04
$404,467.10
$4,092,765.48
$220,241.09
$82,067.03
$10,191,963.73

$198,732.33
$198,732.33
$0.00

$882,496.78
$9,299,672.77
$10,182,169.55

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($1,389,108.19)
($654,166.82)
($36,217,422.20)
$28,750.72
($38,231,946.49)

$8,989,522.49
$3,572,843.97
$1,976,511.62
$940,487.44
$1,416,362.57
$21,813,424.52
($10,503.09)
$341,680.12
$39,040,329.64

($1,876,183.67)
$1,876,183.67
$0.00

$808,383.15
$2,917,977.52
$3,726,360.67
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