STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Exhibit F-I-A

LEA Financial System

Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

174 - Orange Beach City Schools		GOVERNI	IENTAL	PROPRIETARY		FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT
		Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$6,036,087.05	\$601,387.01	\$0.00	\$858,555.08	\$0.00	\$476,350.22	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$2,422,425.13	\$278.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$219,151.32	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$37,749.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,346,565.84
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$21,151,937.12
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$8,677,663.50	\$639,415.56	\$0.00	\$858,555.08	\$0.00	\$476,350.22	\$68,821,928.01
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$290.67	(\$271.58)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$219,151.32	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$0.00	\$30,403.31	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Total Liabilities:	\$290.67	\$30,131.73	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$219,151.32	\$2,323,425.05
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$66,498,502.96
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$750,559.16	\$192,975.69	\$0.00	\$170,240.42	\$0.00	\$6,885.30	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$7,926,813.67	\$416,308.14	(\$220,241.09)	\$688,314.66	\$0.00	\$250,313.60	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$8,677,372.83	\$609,283.83	(\$220,241.09)	\$858,555.08	\$0.00	\$257,198.90	\$66,498,502.96
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$8,677,663.50	\$639,415.56	\$0.00	\$858,555.08	\$0.00	\$476,350.22	\$68,821,928.01

STATE OF ALABAMA **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

174 - Orange Beach City Schools		GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total	
Revenues							
State Sources	\$489,645.81	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,474.00	\$0.00	\$499,119.81	
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$44,100.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,100.18	
Local Sources	\$6,436,428.59	\$220,931.56	\$0.00	\$3,818,739.40	\$26,390.25	\$10,502,489.80	
Other Sources	\$28,750.72	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$28,750.72	
Total Revenues:	\$6,954,825.12	\$265,031.74	\$0.00	\$3,828,213.40	\$26,390.25	\$11,074,460.51	
Expenditures							
Instructional Services	\$2,855,205.48	\$211,881.67	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,897.33	\$3,080,984.48	
Instructional Support Services	\$897,201.66	\$230,870.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,515.86	\$1,172,588.03	
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$766,869.77	\$16,710.30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$116.41	\$783,696.48	
Auxiliary Services	\$181,063.99	\$174,090.05	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$355,154.04	
General Administrative Services	\$403,538.37	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$928.73	\$404,467.10	
Capital Outlay	\$201,883.17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,890,882.31	\$0.00	\$4,092,765.48	
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09	
Other Expenditures	\$69,650.35	\$10,649.76	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,766.92	\$82,067.03	
Total Expenditures:	\$5,375,412.79	\$644,202.29	\$220,241.09	\$3,890,882.31	\$61,225.25	\$10,191,963.73	
Other Fund Sources (Uses)							
Other Fund Sources:	\$0.00	\$113,865.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$84,867.20	\$198,732.33	
Other Fund Uses:	\$195,906.92	\$12.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,812.50	\$198,732.33	
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$195,906.92)	\$113,852.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$82,054.70	\$0.00	
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$1,383,505.41	(\$265,318.33)	(\$220,241.09)	(\$62,668.91)	\$47,219.70	\$882,496.78	
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$7,293,867.42	\$874,602.16	\$0.00	\$921,223.99	\$209,979.20	\$9,299,672.77	
Ending Fund Balance:	\$8,677,372.83	\$609,283.83	(\$220,241.09)	\$858,555.08	\$257,198.90	\$10,182,169.55	

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$1,850,323.00	\$489,645.81	(\$1,360,677.19)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$100.00	\$0.00	(\$100.00)	\$698,167.00	\$44,100.18	(\$654,066.82)
Local Sources	\$20,467,632.00	\$6,436,428.59	(\$14,031,203.41)	\$762,444.00	\$220,931.56	(\$541,512.44)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$28,750.72	\$28,750.72	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$22,318,055.00	\$6,954,825.12	(\$15,363,229.88)	\$1,460,611.00	\$265,031.74	(\$1,195,579.26)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$10,933,156.29	\$2,855,205.48	\$8,077,950.81	\$975,002.68	\$211,881.67	\$763,121.01
Instructional Support Services	\$4,326,844.62	\$897,201.66	\$3,429,642.96	\$325,565.38	\$230,870.51	\$94,694.87
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,669,128.10	\$766,869.77	\$1,902,258.33	\$72,160.00	\$16,710.30	\$55,449.70
Auxiliary Services	\$442,780.70	\$181,063.99	\$261,716.71	\$785,623.78	\$174,090.05	\$611,533.73
General Administrative Services	\$1,810,829.67	\$403,538.37	\$1,407,291.30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$201,883.17	(\$201,883.17)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$359,724.15	\$69,650.35	\$290,073.80	\$53,823.00	\$10,649.76	\$43,173.24
Total Expenditures:	\$20,542,463.53	\$5,375,412.79	\$15,167,050.74	\$2,212,174.84	\$644,202.29	\$1,567,972.55
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,250,178.00	\$113,865.13	(\$1,136,312.87)
Other Financing Uses:	\$2,024,738.00	\$195,906.92	\$1,828,831.08	\$48,348.00	\$12.91	\$48,335.09
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$2,024,738.00)	(\$195,906.92)	\$1,828,831.08	\$1,201,830.00	\$113,852.22	(\$1,087,977.78)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$249,146.53)	\$1,383,505.41	\$1,632,651.94	\$450,266.16	(\$265,318.33)	(\$715,584.49)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$4,875,648.33	\$7,293,867.42	\$2,418,219.09	\$1,131,321.92	\$874,602.16	(\$256,719.76)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,626,501.80	\$8,677,372.83	\$4,050,871.03	\$1,581,588.08	\$609,283.83	(\$972,304.25)

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$37,905.00	\$9,474.00	(\$28,431.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,150,000.00	\$3,818,739.40	(\$21,331,260.60)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,187,905.00	\$3,828,213.40	(\$21,359,691.60)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,906,190.00	\$3,890,882.31	\$22,015,307.69
Debt Service	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)	\$25,906,190.00	\$3,890,882.31	\$22,015,307.69
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$209,738.00	\$0.00	(\$209,738.00)	\$615,000.00	\$0.00	(\$615,000.00)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$209,738.00	\$0.00	(\$209,738.00)	\$615,000.00	\$0.00	(\$615,000.00)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	(\$220,241.09)	(\$220,241.09)	(\$103,285.00)	(\$62,668.91)	\$40,616.09
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$346,025.00	\$921,223.99	\$575,198.99
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	(\$220,241.09)	(\$220,241.09)	\$242,740.00	\$858,555.08	\$615,815.08

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Exhibit F-III-C

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	EXPENDA	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES EXPENDABLE TRUST VARIANCE AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS Favorable			VARIANCE Favorable	
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,888,228.00	\$499,119.81	(\$1,389,108.19)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$698,267.00	\$44,100.18	(\$654,166.82)
Local Sources	\$339,836.00	\$26,390.25	(\$313,445.75)	\$46,719,912.00	\$10,502,489.80	(\$36,217,422.20)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$28,750.72	\$28,750.72
Total Revenues:	\$339,836.00	\$26,390.25	(\$313,445.75)	\$49,306,407.00	\$11,074,460.51	(\$38,231,946.49)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$162,348.00	\$13,897.33	\$148,450.67	\$12,070,506.97	\$3,080,984.48	\$8,989,522.49
Instructional Support Services	\$93,022.00	\$44,515.86	\$48,506.14	\$4,745,432.00	\$1,172,588.03	\$3,572,843.97
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$18,920.00	\$116.41	\$18,803.59	\$2,760,208.10	\$783,696.48	\$1,976,511.62
Auxiliary Services	\$67,237.00	\$0.00	\$67,237.00	\$1,295,641.48	\$355,154.04	\$940,487.44
Expendable Administrative Services	\$10,000.00	\$928.73	\$9,071.27	\$1,820,829.67	\$404,467.10	\$1,416,362.57
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,906,190.00	\$4,092,765.48	\$21,813,424.52
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)
Other Expenditures	\$10,200.00	\$1,766.92	\$8,433.08	\$423,747.15	\$82,067.03	\$341,680.12
Total Expenditures:	\$361,727.00	\$61,225.25	\$300,501.75	\$49,232,293.37	\$10,191,963.73	\$39,040,329.64
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$84,867.20	\$84,867.20	\$2,074,916.00	\$198,732.33	(\$1,876,183.67)
Other Financing Uses:	\$1,830.00	\$2,812.50	(\$982.50)	\$2,074,916.00	\$198,732.33	\$1,876,183.67
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$1,830.00)	\$82,054.70	\$83,884.70	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$23,721.00)	\$47,219.70	\$70,940.70	\$74,113.63	\$882,496.78	\$808,383.15
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$28,700.00	\$209,979.20	\$181,279.20	\$6,381,695.25	\$9,299,672.77	\$2,917,977.52
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,979.00	\$257,198.90	\$252,219.90	\$6,455,808.88	\$10,182,169.55	\$3,726,360.67